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pansion. On that basis, we require about 20 vessels yet, which 1 think we shall be getting either by second-hand purchase or by new construction.

Shri Hem Barua: Instead of offering facilities for construction llf shiI=os here, may I know whether it i. a fact that the Indian shipping companies arc being asked to acquIre over-ag~d second-hand vessels and the NatIonal Shipping Board has protested against this?

Shri Raj Bahadur: We have encouraged them to do so, beCAuse obviously we have got to meet the demand but not try overaged 'Jessels.
We would like to avoid fureign exchange expenditure on chartering foreign vessels On time charter or trip charter basis. Hence the need for the acquisition of fresh tonnage.
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Shri Bhagwat Iha Azad: May 1 know whether it is a fa~t that the coastal vessel-building programme is not proceeding accordinl'l to the schedUle, as laid down in the Plan?

Shri Raj Bahadur: The 4,Ue3tion is not at all clear. As I said, the shipping tonnage would illcrca;;e directlY in proportion to the demand and as the demand increases, we find that the shipping companies are coming forward with proposals for addition of tonnage on the coastal trade.

SrisaiIam Hydro-Electric Project

*554, Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Puwer be pleased to state:

(a) whether permission to start the construction of Srisallam Hydro-electric project has been givt.n Lo the Government of Andhra Pradesh;

(b) whether it is a fact that power produced by this project will be the cheapest in the country; and

(c) whether this project when completed will solve the acute power shortage prevailing in An·:ihra Pradesh?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Irrigation Ilnd Power
(Shri S. A. Mehdi): (a) No, Sir.

(b) This will be knnwn o~.ly aftet the Proj ect report has I:l~en prepared.

(c) Yes Sir; it will help in removing power shortage to a considerable extent.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: May know whether the State Governmenl has represented that there wi!l be serious constructional difficulties with regard to the foundation of Srisailam projesct once the Nagarjunasagar dam Is built to its full capacity alld if so, does the Government propose to expedite the sanction of this s~heme?

Shri S. A. Mehdi: As I jast said, the project report from the Andbra Government has not yet been received.

Shri P. Venkatasubbaiah: ~.Iay know whether it is a iact +hat ' the State Government has been advised by this Government to split up the Srisailam hydro-electric project submitted a long time back into two parta, one covering the Srisailam portior. and the other the Nagarjunasagar portion, even though it was clearl;{ pointed out that it was technically not feasible and financially unsound to separate the combination of the main and tail and water schemes?

Mr. Speaker: I would not allow written supplementaries to be r~ad out.

Shri S. A. Mehdi: Thl! Andhra Government has not given the two ptojects together. Now it has been de-
eided that since they are two separate projects, they will be taken up se·
parately. The report of the Nagarjunasagar project has been received but the State Government has not yet sent the report of the second project.

Shri Beds: Is it not a fact that this project is to provide 2leclricity at th", cheapest rate in Andhra Pradesh ane!
it has to be taken up before the Vlaters in the Nagarjunasagar Reservoir make it impossible for the ;:onstruction of this dam?

Shri S. A. Mehdi: It is expected that the power will be cheap. But, as 1 said, unless we receive thp full project report, it will be very difficult to say now what will be the actual' condition.

Shri Kashi Ram Gupta: ~ lay I know what is the expected generating capa. city of this project?

Mr. Speaker: Still, no project IS there.

Shri S. A. Mehdi: Does he mean th~
proposed project?

Shri Kashi Ram Gupta: Yes.

Shri S. A. Mehdi: The expectt'd generating capacity of this project would be ....

An Hon. Member: Ask for notice.

Shri S. A. Mehdi: I have got it here

Mr. Speaker: The answe: is not yet ready-the hon. Member there.

Shri Kashi Ram Gupta: He is giving it. '."" ,j

Mr. Speaker: I cannot spend so much time on it. If the answer is not ready. he will furnish the informatJoI1 afterwards.

Shri Eswara Reddy: Pending tht dispute about Krishna River waters, may I know whether the Government has sanctioned some projects ill some other States on the same rIver,
Krishna?

Shri S. A. Mehdi: That is not the case.

Shrl Shivaji Rao S. Deshmukh: May
I know whether the views .If the Maharashtra State Government have been ascertained on the issue of water allocation for this particular project?

Mr. Speaker: Still there is no project; Let -that be seen afterwards.

Dhuvaran Power House In Gujarat

*556. Shri P. K. DeG: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Gujarat Government have asked the Central Government for extension of :he Dhuvaran Power House by 250 M.W.;

(b) if so, the estimated cost of this expansion programme; and

(c) whether this has been mcluded
In the Third Five Year Plan?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Irrigation Ollld Po lVer (Shrl
S. A. Mehdi): (a) Yes; Sir.

(b) About Rs. 25'0 Crores.

(c) No, Sir.

Shri P. K. Deo: May I know whether this project will be able to meet the deficit in the demand for power
110t only in Gujarat but also In the adjoining areas?

Shr! S. A. Mehdi: It will meet considerably the defidt so far as the demand for power in Gujarat is concerned.

Shrl Narendrasinch Mahida: When will this power house be ready?

